

CASE NO. A-23-027

IN THE NEBRASKA COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF NEBRASKA,

Appellee,

v.

CHAD W. WRIGHT,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA
Before the Honorable Judge Lori A. Maret

REPLACEMENT BRIEF OF APPELLANT

PREPARED AND SUBMITTED BY:

Sam Baue, #27294
McHenry, Haszard, Roth, Hupp, Burkholder,
Blomenberg & Camplin, PC, LLO
1220 Lincoln Mall, Suite 250
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508
402-476-2200
sam@mchenrylaw.com
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

PROPOSITIONS OF LAW.....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....10

ARGUMENT.....13

I. THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE
ADDUCED TO SUPPORT THE COUNTY COURT’S
FINDING APPELLANT GUILTY OF DISTURBING
THE PEACE AND LOITERING AND
TRESPASS..... 13

II. MR. WRIGHT HAD INSUFFICIENT COUNSEL AT
TRIAL..... 20

CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Curtis v. State, 58 N.E.3d 992, 994 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016).....6, 17

In re Interest of Elainna R., 298 Neb. 436, 904 N.W.2d 689 (2017)
.....6, 13

Lemon v. State, 868 N.E.2d 1190, 1196-97 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007).....6, 17

State v. Campbell, 260 Neb. 1021, 1023, 620 N.W.2d 750, 753
(2021).....18

State v. Grant, 310 Neb. 700, 968 N.W.2d 837 (2022).....6, 13

State v. McCave, 282 Neb. 500, 507, 805 N.W.2d 290, 301 (2011)..5, 18

State v. Ratumaimuri, 299 Neb. 887, 911 N.W.2d 270 (2018).....4, 5

State v. Ruisi, 9 Neb. App. 435, 616 N.W.2d 19 (2000).....6, 13

State v. Wells, 300 Neb. 296, 912 N.W.2d 896 (2018).....6, 20

State v. Wright, 235 Neb. 564, 565, 456 N.W.2d 288, 289 (1990).....18

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....6, 20

STATUTES

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-1911 (Reissue 2016).....4, 5

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-1301(1) (Cum. Supp. 2018).....4, 5

Ind. Code § 35-43-2-2 (2021).....17

Lincoln Municipal Code § 9.20.050 (2021).....13

Lincoln Municipal Code § 9.24.190 (2021).....17
